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1.  Introduction
This discussion paper discusses some remaining issues in Rel-18 LPP specification.
2.  Discussion
RAN1 has sent reply LS R1-2403636[1] including the following answers to RAN2’s questions:
	Question 2: Is there only one dl-PRS-ID or are there multiple dl-PRS-IDs associated with the aggregated main and additional measurement, respectively?
RAN1’s Response: In RAN1’s understanding, if nr-DL-PRS-ResourceSetID uniquely identifies the DL-PRS Resource Sets across all the multiple dl-PRS-IDs of the same TRP, then only one dl-PRS-ID is needed to be associated with the aggregated main measurement and additional measurements. Otherwise, multiple dl-PRS-IDs are associated with the aggregated main and additional measurement in the measurement report. 
Question 3: If there are multiple dl-PRS-IDs associated with main and additional measurements, respectively, should the list of the dl-PRS-IDs in additional measurements be included in the list of dl-PRS-IDs in the main measurement?
RAN1’s Response: There is no need to provide dl-PRS-ID(s) in additional measurement reporting since both main measurement and additional measurement are derived from the same TRP.


In 37.355, the PRS resource set ID has the following field description:
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The IE NR-DL-PRS-ResourceSetID defines the identity of a DL-PRS Resource Set of a TRP.
-- ASN1START

NR-DL-PRS-ResourceSetID-r16 ::= INTEGER (0..nrMaxNumDL-PRS-ResourceSetsPerTRP-1-r16)

-- ASN1STOP

nrMaxNumDL-PRS-ResourceSetsPerTRP-1-r16	INTEGER ::= 7

	nr-DL-PRS-ResourceSetID
This field specifies the DL-PRS Resource Set ID, which is used to identify the DL-PRS Resource Set of the TRP across all the frequency layers.





Based on above it can be seen that, the value range of set ID is from 0 to 7 (up to 4 PFLs per TRP, up to 2 PRS resource sets per TRP per PFL), and the above field description means the nr-DL-PRS-ResourceSetID is uniquely recognized inside one TRP, even if the TRP has more than one dl-PRS-IDs.
Observation 1: The nr-DL-PRS-ResourceSetID is uniquely recognized inside one TRP, even if the TRP has more than one dl-PRS-IDs.
According to RAN1’s answer, if nr-DL-PRS-ResourceSetID uniquely identifies the DL-PRS Resource Sets across all the multiple dl-PRS-IDs of the same TRP, there is no need to report multiplr dl-PRS-IDs, the mandatory field dl-PRS-ID-r16 can be used directly. So, there is no need to include additional dl-PRS-ID in the NR-AggregatedDL-PRS-ResourceSetID-Element. 
Furthermore in Q3, additional measurement does not need to report dl-PRS-ID because the additional measurement should have same dl-PRS-ID as the main measurement, i.e., the mandatory field dl-PRS-ID-r16 in the MeasElement. 
Proposal 1: According to RAN1’s LS and the observation 1, RAN2 should delete dl-PRS-ID in the NR-AggregatedDL-PRS-ResourceSetID-Element.

3.  Conclusion
In this contribution, we propose the following observation and proposals:
Observation 1: The nr-DL-PRS-ResourceSetID is uniquely recognized inside one TRP, even if the TRP has more than one dl-PRS-IDs.
Proposal 1: According to RAN1’s LS and the observation 1, RAN2 should delete dl-PRS-ID in the NR-AggregatedDL-PRS-ResourceSetID-Element.
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